
 
 

 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Cabinet 

Date: Tuesday, 27th April, 2021 
Time: 5.00 pm. 
Venue: Zoom Meeting 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020. Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held 
can include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as Internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording 
of the webcast will also be available for viewing after the meeting has ended. 
 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 

1   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Minutes  3 - 21 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 30 March 

2021. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 

or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 

those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

4   Urgent Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 

which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 

be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

5   Items for Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to  

Public Document Pack



be excluded from the meeting. 

6   Public Health COVID-19 Grant Funding 20/21 & 21/22  22 - 28 

 To consider a report of the Cabinet Member for Healthy Lives / 

\Assistant Director - Commissioning 

 

7   Member Development Programme 2021/22  29 - 34 

 To consider the attached report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate 

Delivery / Monitoring Officer 

 

 

Cabinet Members 
Councillor Daalat Ali Councillor Allen Brett 
Councillor Neil Emmott Councillor Janet Emsley 
Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed Councillor John Blundell 
Councillor Kieran Heakin Councillor Sara Rowbotham 
Councillor Carol Wardle  
 

For more information about this meeting, please contact  
Alison James 
01706 924711/924715 
alison.james@Rochdale.Gov.UK 



CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Tuesday 30th March 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Brett (Chair); Councillors Daalat Ali, Blundell, 
Neil Emmott, Emsley, Heakin, Rowbotham and Wardle 
 
OFFICERS: Steve Rumbelow (Chief Executive), Mark Widdup (Director of 
Neighbourhoods), John Searle (Director of Economy), Claire Richardson 
(Director of Strategic Commissioning/DASS), Asif Ibrahim (Assistant Director 
–Legal Governance and Workforce/Monitoring Officer), Julie Murphy (Chief 
Finance Officer/ Section 151 Officer), Mark Robinson (Assistant Director – 
Economy, Planning and Development), Steve Kay (Assistant Director – 
Children’s Services, Early Help and Schools), Sohida Banu, Louise Egan, 
Chris Highton, Peter Maynard, Helen Walton and Caroline Wolfenden 
(Neighbourhoods Directorate), Peter Gregory (Economy Directorate) and 
Alison James (Resources Directorate)  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: One member of the public 
 

116 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed 
 

117 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct for Councillors and Voting Co-Opted 
Members, declarations of interest were made as follows: 
 
Councillor Blundell declared a personal interest in respect of Agenda Item 15 
– New Secondary School Littleborough Site. 
 

118 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
The Chair indicated that he had accepted a late item onto the Agenda, Digital 
Experience Strategy – to be considered as Agenda Item 16a. 
 

119 ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
Cabinet were informed that there had been representations from the 
Littleborough Civic Trust that Agenda Item 22 – Land in Littleborough Village 
should be heard in public as the Trust is of the opinion that it would be in the 
public interest to disclose details of the location and intended use of the land 
in question. 
 
The response from the Council was that the item had been restricted as it was 
likely to contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of both 
the authority and/or individuals. Furthermore, to be able to make an informed 
decision the confidential information would be required to be considered by 
Cabinet and could therefore not be left out of the report. 
 
Cabinet were requested to determine whether the Item should be considered 
on the public or private Agenda. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Resolved: 

1. That Agenda Item 22 – Land in Littleborough Village be considered on 
the Private Agenda.  

 
120 MINUTES 

Resolved: 
1.  That the Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held on 25th February 2021  

be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

121 FINANCE UPDATE REPORT P10 
Consideration was given to a report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Delivery / Chief Finance Officer which advised Cabinet of the Council’s 
forecast 2020/21 financial position as at the end of January 2021. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
Not reporting on financial performance puts at risk the achievement of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. Effective budget management is 
critical to ensuring financial resources are spent in line with the budget and 
are targeted towards the Council’s priorities. Monitoring enables the early 
identification of variations against the plan and facilitates timely corrective 
action. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the forecast 2020/21 financial positions for Revenue, DSG,  
Capital, and the Collection Fund as at the end of January 2021, as 
detailed in section 4 of the report be noted; 

2. That the forecast Health & Social Care Pool Budget position as detailed  
in section 4.2. of the report be noted; 

3. That the Budget Pressure requests detailed in section 4.3 of the repo
[...]
sion to it to enable 
this important plan to progress. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. It be noted that full Council has approved the making of an agreement 
with the other 8 Greater Manchester councils (Bolton, Bury, 
Manchester, Oldham, Salford, Tameside, Trafford and Wigan) to 
prepare a joint development plan document to cover strategic policies 
including housing and employment land requirements and, as 
appropriate, strategic site allocations and Green Belt boundary 
amendments and associated infrastructure across the nine districts.  

2. That approval be given to delegate to the joint committee of the nine 
Greater Manchester councils the formulation and preparation of the 
joint development plan document to cover housing and employment 
land requirements including, as appropriate, strategic site allocations 
and Green Belt boundary amendments and associated infrastructure 
across the nine Greater Manchester districts insofar as such matters 
are executive functions. 

3. It be noted that the following are the sole responsibility of full Council: 

 Responsibility for giving of instructions to the executive to 
reconsider the draft plan submitted by the executive for the 
authority’s consideration; 

 The amendment of the draft joint development plan document 
submitted by the executive for the full Council’s consideration; 

 The approval of the joint development plan document for the 
purposes of submission to the Secretary of State for independent 
examination; 

 The adoption of the joint development plan document. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
To ensure that the appropriate governance arrangements are in place to 
support the production of a joint plan of the nine GM districts, to be known as 
“Places for Everyone”.   
Eligible for call in – no  
 
 

124 ROCHDALE TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 
Consideration was given to the report of the Cabinet Member for a Safer and 
Inclusive Community/Director of Neighbourhoods which sought approval to 
the commenc
[...]
d contribute to meeting housing need, 

improve energy efficiency and reduce fuel poverty, help to reduce 
crime and anti-social behaviour through passive surveillance from the 
new residents, and generally improve the attractiveness and vitality of 
the area. 

 
The private property 3 Croft Street, Rochdale OL12 9AD, is an empty property 
which has deteriorated and has fallen into disrepair.  
 
Ownership of the property is uncertain as title to the property is not registered 
with Land Registry. The Empty Property Team has attempted to establish 
ownership of the property but, despite attempts to engage with the Solicitors 
acting for the Duchy of Lancaster, no progress has been made.  
 
The deteriorating condition of the property causes significant visual harm to 
the local area. If acquired, the council intends to refurbish the property to bring 
it back into use as housing. Various options exist for renovation and 
redevelopment, pending a thorough options appraisal. 
 
The view taken is that proceeding by way of a Compulsory Purchase Order in 
the absence of being able to establish ownership of the property is a last 
resort and the only way to ensure the property is refurbished and brought 
back into use. 
Eligible for call in - yes 
 

130 CAPITAL INVESTMENT IN SCHOOLS 2021/2023 
Consideration was given to the report of the Cabinet Member for Getting a 
Good Start/Director of Children’s Services which sought approval for 
proposed expenditure on various schemes in accordance with the Council’s 
Financial Regulations. These regulations provide that Cabinet approval should 
be obtained before new expenditure can be incurred. This report requests 
approval and tender acceptance, where necessary, for the outlined and 
reserve schemes proposed, contingency and other specified budgets. 
Alternatives considered: 
 
Proposals are put forward in line with priorities and commitments approved in 
previous Cabinet reports. Major priorities for the forthcoming year are 

Page 15



additional pupil place planning and a school building condition works 
programme to address the highest priority issues. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the following future capital allocations be noted: 

 School Condition Allocations £1,808,000 - (indicative figure for 
receipt in each of years 2021/22 and 2022/23);  

 Devolved Formula Capital (DFC) £480,000 - (indicative figure for 
receipt in each of years 2021/22 and 2022/23);  

 Basic Need Allocations £4,749,871 - (DfE confirmed figure for 
2020/21); 

2. That approval be given to the expenditure on the proposed final 
programmes as detailed within the report (Appendix A), for invitations 
to tender to be issued and accepted and for the supporting contracts, 
PFI deeds of variation (where necessary) and any incidental and 
ancillary documentation, to be signed in order to deliver the 
development schemes outlined in the appendices, in accordance with 
Financial Regulations:  

 Basic Need Programme of £22,941,817 as set out in Appendix A;  

 Capital Programme of £3,527,500 as set out in Appendix A; 
 

3. That the Director of Children’s Services be authorised to invite and 
evaluate tenders for the projects described in the report and enter into 
the appropriate contracts and incidental and ancillary documentation in 
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder and Assistant Director 
Legal Governance & Workforce, as per the Council Constitution; 

4. That the Council’s Section 151 officer be authorised to allocate and vire 
funding to Children’s Services to support the programme when it is 
received. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The Authority has received confirmation of allocations for Basic Need for 
2020/21, this is less than in previous years to reflect the DFE’s provision of 
the new Secondary Free Schools, rather than the LA demand on, and 
proposals for, extra school places previously reported to Cabinet on 29th 
September 2020, will be followed by further phases as identified. Repairs to 
the school estate have considered all commitments and urgent demands 
before making recommendations to address the most significant issues, in 
conjunction with continued DFC allocations to schools. 
 
As well as on-going support for the current phases of capital works already 
committed, a new programme of works is proposed to address major 
condition needs based on Asset Management information, recently 
commissioned and prioritised full building condition survey information and 
priority place planning demands in order to ensure that the LA’s statutory 
obligations are satisfied for the provision of school places and continued 
education. The full recommendations for inclusion in this year’s capital 
programme were outlined in Appendix A, including costs estimated by the 
Council’s Property Services Team. 

Page 16



Eligible for call in - yes 
 

131 NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL LITTLEBOROUGH SITE 
Consideration was given to the report of the Cabinet Member for Getting a 
Good Start/Director of Children’s Services which advised that to move forward 
on the delivery of the new Star Academies’ Littleborough Secondary school, 
agreement is needed to dispose of the land at Littleborough Playing Fields.  
 
Any conditions required either before disposal of the land, during the process 
of building the school or after occupation of the school are to be agreed within 
the Heads of Terms agreement and the report sought approval to delegate 
final sign off of the document. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
 
Secondary school places have been under pressure in the north Pennines 
area for several years and it continues to be a challenge to place families in 
their preferred schools in the area. A decision to not dispose of this land for 
the school would mean more children travelling to central Rochdale for their 
Secondary schooling with more families possibly opting to move out of 
borough. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the he disposal of the Littleborough Playing Field site edged r
[...]
thority (GMCA) for Salix grant funding 
under the Government’s Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS). 
 
Alternatives considered: 
No alternatives were outlined within the report. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That acceptance of the grant award under the PSDS be approved and 
authorisation be granted for the procurement and delivery of capital 
works as detailed in Appendix 1 of the submitted report; 

2. That the acceptance and approval to spend be delegated to the 
Director of Neighbourhoods and Chief Finance Officer in consultation 
with the Portfolio holder for Corporate Delivery once the formal grant 
funding offer has been received and that the Chief Finance Officer be 

Page 19



authorised to sign the Grant Funding Agreement between Rochdale 
Council and the Greater Manchester Combined Authority; 

3. That the Assistant Director (Legal, Governance and Workforce) be 
authorised to progress and sign any legal agreements necessary to 
enable the delivery of the projects detailed within the submitted report, 
subject to agreement with other key officers as necessary. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The PSDS programme in Rochdale is likely to lead to significant expenditure 
across the Council. Under the Council’s constitution this is a key decision.  
 
The PSDS programme represents a significant investment in decarbonising 
the public estate and will involve the delivery of a complex and time 
dependent programme of works in order to draw down the PSDS grant 
funding from GMCA. 
Eligible for call in - yes  
 

137 SECURITY CONTRACT 
Consideration was given to the report of the Cabinet Member for Quality of 
Place/Director of Neighbourhoods relating to the extension of contracts for 
security at the specified Council buildings and to the modification of the 
contract to add CCTV as detailed within the submitted report.  
 
Alternatives considered: 
No alternatives had been considered. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the contract extension for security in the specified Council 
buildings as detailed within the submitted report be approved for a 
further 12 months before re-tendering the contract in 2022 noting that a 
further report will be produced prior to re-tendering and that Star 
Procurement will be fully involved in the tender process. 

2. That approval be given to the inclusion of CCTV within the contract as 
detailed within the report. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
To facilitate the extension of the security contract in the specified Council 
buildings for 12 months and to modify the contract to include CCTV as 
detailed within the report. 
Eligible for call in - no 
 

138 LAND IN LITTLEBOROUGH VILLAGE 
Consideration was given to the report of the Cabinet Member for a Thriving 
Economy/ Director of Economy seeking approval for the Council to acquire 
land and property in Littleborough Village as shown on the plan appended to 
the submitted report. 
 
 
 

Page 20



Alternatives considered: 
The Council could turn down the opportunity to acquire the interest at this 
point in time. Should the Council adopt this course of action, it will be unable 
to implement any regeneration proposals for this area of the Village, unless it 
follows compulsory acquisition procedures or acquires the land and property 
interests in advance of any proposed CPO. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the acquisition of the land and property in Littleborough Village on 
the terms set out within the submitted report be approved; 

2. That the Assistant Director, Legal, Governance & Workforce be 
authorised to complete all necessary legal formalities in order to give 
effect to the acquisition of the land and property on the terms set out 
within the submitted report. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
The Council is unlikely to be able to achieve its regeneration objectives for 
Littleborough Village unless it acquires the property interests in question.  
Eligible for call in – yes  
 
 

Page 21



 

Report to Cabinet 

 

 

Date of Meeting 27th April 2021 
Portfolio Public Health and 

Wellbeing 
Responsible Director Andrea Fallon – Director 

of Public Health 
Report Author Adam Sutcliffe 
Public/Private Document Private 

 
 

Public Health COVID-19 Grant Funding 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1.0 
 
 
 
 
1.1 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Health has received additional funding from central government to 
assist with the response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  This funding was 
initially allocated from June 2020 to support the local requirements of Test & 
Trace. 
 
Since October 2020 we have received monthly payments linked to the tiered 
restrictions and lockdown respectively. 
 
The Government announced in the ‘COVID-19 Response – Spring 2021’ 
roadmap an extra £400 million funding for the Contain Outbreak Management 
Fund, to cover further public health activities from 1 April 2021.  The 
Rochdale allocation is £1,995,873 for 21/22. 
 
This paper summarises the funding received and seeks approval for the 
proposed uses for the funding for 20/21 and 21/22. 
 
Some of the allocations within the report have been approved via Chief 
Executive urgency powers given the need to pass funds through to support 
the most vulnerable during the lockdown periods, this report seeks to 
document those decisions in order we are transparent about use of 
resources.  
 
The report covers the following five grants: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.6 

 

Grant Value Period 

Test and Trace Service 
Support Grant 

£1,591,757 Jun 20 to Mar 
21 

Contain Outbreak 
Management Fund (COMF) 

£2,492,346 – initial 
allocation 
 

Oct 20 to Mar 
21 

£2,668,944 (£889,648 per 
28 days) 

Dec 20 to Feb 
21 

£1,143,833 – allocation 
covering 36 days 

Mar 21 

£1,995,873 Apr 21 to Mar 
22 

Clinically Extremely 
Vulnerable Grant (CEV) 

£120,450 – November 
£138,563 – December 
£160,694 – February 
£252,082 – March 
 

Nov 20 to Mar 
21 

Lateral Flow Testing Income based on number 
of tests carried out @£14 
per test. 

Jan 21 to Jun 
21 

Self-isolation practical 
support framework funding 

£63,077 – March 
£63,077 – April 
£63,077 – May 
£63,077 – June 
 

Mar 21 to Jun 
21 

 
Monthly grant returns are required in respect of the COMF, CEV and Self-
isolation practical support funding payments. This is overseen by colleagues 
in Public Health and finance with sign off from the Director of Public Health. 
 

 

Recommendation 

 
2.0 
 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 

That Cabinet approves the proposals for the use of the funding contained 
within this report and the subsequent publication of the decision. 
 
That Cabinet delegates the authority for allocating the ongoing COMF, CEV 
and self-isolation practical support funding to the Director of Public Health in 
consultation with the Cabinet member for Healthy Lives 
 
That Cabinet delegates the signing of any contract variations required as a 
result of administering the allocated funding to commissioned services to the 
Director of Public Health in consultation with the Cabinet member for 
Healthy Lives. 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3.0 
 
 
 
 

 

 
The allocation of the funding received has been made in consultation with 
key partners in Rochdale to ensure it meets the needs of the population 
during this period (see page 8 of the COVID outbreak plan embedded in 
section 8 of this report for the reporting structure). The allocations are also in 
line with the conditions of each grant. 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 
4.0 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
4.2 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test and Trace Service Support Grant 
 
This grant of £1,591,757 was issued to the local authority in June 2020. 
Allocation of the grant has been in the following categories to support the 
response to the pandemic: 

 

 
Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) 
 
An initial allocation of £2,492,346 was received by the local authority in 
October 2020 to reflect the time the borough has been in enhanced measures 
and Tier 3. 
 
Due to the continued restrictions, the Council has received further COMF 
allocations. These payments commenced from December 2020 and have 
continued to the end of March 2021. The allocation during this time has 
totalled £3,812,777. 
 
The COMF funding has been allocated in the following way: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test and Trace Service Support Grant Value committed 

Strengthening internal infrastructure for response £404,327 

Testing £438,696 

Contract Tracing £271,758 

Protecting the vulnerable £127,374 

Prevention and Enforcement £342,193 

Contingency £7,409 

Total £1,591,757 

Page 24



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.6 
 
 
4.7 
 

4.8 
 
 
 
 
 
4.9 
 
 
 
 
 
4.10 
 
4.11 
 
 
 
4.12 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Some examples of the support offered can be found in the powerpoint 
presentation embedded in section 8 of this report. 
 
COMF funding 2021/2022 
 
On 24th February 2021 Government announced in the ‘COVID-19 Response – 
Spring 2021’ roadmap an extra £400 million funding for the Contain Outbreak 
Management Fund, to cover further public health activities from 1 April 2021.  
The Rochdale allocation is £1,995,873 for 21/22.  It should be noted that this 
figured is significantly less than the funding received during 2020/21. 
 
We are also able to carry over remaining COMF funds from 2020/21 to 
support the delivery of the Outbreak Management plan during 2021/22.  This 
means the remaining COMF to deliver the outbreak management functions 
for 2021/22 is £4,650,028. 
 
 
Clinically Extremely Vulnerable Grant (CEV) 
 
In November 2020, to reflect the borough moving into another lockdown, the 
Council received a grant of £120,450 in November 2020 to be used to support 
Clinically Extremely Vulnerable residents in the borough. 
 
Since then the council has received an additional £551,339 to support the 
CEV residents in the borough. 
 

COMF funding category Value committed from 
20/21 COMF allocation 

Testing  £200,000 

Compliance measures £110,000 

Communication and marketing   £200,000 

Support for the clinically extremely vulnerable  £475,000 

Support for wider vulnerable groups, including 
rough sleepers  £765,475 

Support for those self-isolating  £185,934 

Targeted intervention for specific cohorts within 
the community   £883,726 

Utilisation of local sectors (Academic, volunteers 
etc.) £25,033 

Other (Supporting public health infrastructure) £805,800 

Total committed £3,650,968 

20/21 total COMF funding £6,305,123 

Funding remaining to support implementation of 
21/22 outbreak management plan 

£2,654,155 

Page 25



4.13 
 
 
 
 
4.14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.15 
 
4.16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.17 
 
 
 

4.18 
 
4.19 
 
 
 
 
 

The allocation of the CEV grant has been developed by Public Health and 
partners. It has been used to support the community response hubs, 
communicate with shielding residents, support residents accessing food and 
supplies provision, as well as access to digital resources. 
 
Shielding advice for vulnerable residents has been officially paused nationally 
with effect from 1st April 2021. This means the Council will not receive any 
further CEV grant funding. As with the COMF grant, we have been able to 
carry forward the remaining CEV funding to support the delivery of the 
outbreak management plan in 2021/22. 
 

 
 
Self-isolation practical support framework funding 
 
At the end of March 2021, the Council received notification from the 
Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) that we would be receiving 
additional financial support to help those who are required to self-isolate. We 
have been notified that we are to receive £63,077 a month for March, April, 
May and June. The public health team is currently working with partners to 
allocate this funding. As with the other grants will be utilised to deliver the 
outbreak management plan during 2021/22. 
 
As with the CEV grant, a monthly monitoring return is required to be 
submitted to the DHSC and this will be overseen by colleagues in Public 
Health and finance with sign off from the Director of Public Health. 
 
Lateral Flow Testing 
 
Grant support is available to support the costs of Lateral Flow Testing for the 
period form the 18th of January to the end of June 2021.The value of this 
support is matched to the delivery cost up to a maximum of £14 per test 
delivered, however we have received assurance that we will receive funding 
to cover the overall costs if the cost per test is above £14 due to unforeseen 
circumstances, such as the 3rd lockdown and closure of schools. 

Clinically Extremely Vulnerable Grant Allocation Value committed 

Staff costs for community hubs £30,012 

Contacting CEV’s, triaging individual’s needs and 
signposting to available support, 

£16,850 

Engagement with isolated individuals £120,000 

CEV’s directly supported to access food £85,000 

Provision of wellbeing support and digital inclusion £50,000 

Development of digital platform to sustain 
response into 2021/22 

£109,927 

Focused recovery programme at those who have 
been shielding in terms of addressing 
deconditioning and mental wellbeing 

£260,000 

Total committed £671,789 

Total CEV funding received £671,789 

Page 26



 
 
4.20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.21 
 
 

 
 
Initial LFT funding was allocated for funding up until the 31st of March 2021, 
and a further allocation will be made for costs incurred between April and the 
30th of June 2021. Returns have been submitted to the DHSC for each of 
these periods providing details on costs and activity. 
 
Below are the forecast costs and expected tests to be delivered at each 
stage. 
 

LFT Forecasts 
Estimated 

Cost 
Estimated 

Tests 
Cost per 

Test 

January to March £457,109       37,272  £12.26 

April to June £338,710       38,970  £8.69 

Total £795,819     76,242  £10.44 

 
 
The forecast costs are expected to remain within the £14 per test limit, so this 
should be cost neutral to the LA. 
 
 

Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5.0 Grant Total funding due to 

be received 
Funding Spent/ 
committed 

Amount 
remaining 

Test and Trace 
Service Support 
Grant 

£1,591,757   £1,591,757 £0 

Contain 
Outbreak 
Management 
Fund (COMF) 

£8,300,996 £3,650,968 £4,650,028 

Clinically 
Extremely 
Vulnerable Grant 
(CEV) 

£671,789 £671,789 £0 

Self-isolation 
practical support 
funding 

£252,308 £0 £252,308 

Lateral Flow 
testing 

£795,819 £795,819 £0 

Total funding so 
far 

£11,612,669 £6,710,333 £4,902,336 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

Risk and Policy Implications 

 
6.0 
 
 
 
 
6.1 
 
 
6.2 

The recommendations within this report will ensure that Council remains 
legally compliant in relation to the allocation of these grants and ensure the 
decisions made are published in line with local authority requirements 
which reduces the risk of legal challenge. 
 
Any provision of funding from these grants to external providers has been 
issued utilising the following Procurement Policy Note: 
 
Procurement Policy Note - Responding to COVID-19  Information Note PPN 
01/20  March 2020 makes provision for the following; 
 
This PPN and associated guidance covers options that may be considered 
in relation to procurements under the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (for 
the current financial thresholds, see PPN 06/19):  

 direct award due to extreme urgency (regulation 32(2)(c); 

 direct award due to absence of competition or protection of exclusive 
rights; 

 call off from an existing framework agreement or dynamic purchasing 
system; 

 call for competition using a standard procedure with accelerated 
timescales; 

 extending or modifying a contract during its term. 
 

Consultation 

 
7.0 
 
 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
7.3 

The allocation of funding of all of the grants contained within this pape
[...]
ble from Centre 
for Public Scrutiny 

 

Page 33



APPENDIX 2 

New Member Induction 2021 

Date Action Comment 

6-7 May Acceptance of Office 
and welcome pack 

Signing acceptance of office and 
provide  

7-10 May Collection of ICT 
equipment 

Arranged time and date 

12-19 May Directors meetings Half an hour virtual meetings with  

 Director, 

 Monitoring Officer, 

 Chief Finance Officer, 

 Dem Services, 

 Townships, 

 Payroll 

12 May – 30 June Mandatory Training  As detailed below 

12-19 May LGA training Enrol with LGA and Guidance for new 
Cllrs pack 

12-19 May NW Employers Enrol and distribute 3 x videos and 
supporting information 

19 May  Annual Council  

 

Councillor mandatory online courses 

Course When 

Acceptable Use of ICT and Information 
Policy (AUP) 

Once per elected term 

Basic Introduction to Safeguarding 
Children (BISC) - Rochdale BC Content 

Once per elected term 

Code of Conduct Annually for all Members 

Corporate Safety Policy and 
Acceptance 

Once per elected term  

General Data Protection Regulation  Once per elected term 

Cyber Security and Data Handling   Once per elected term 

Invacuation Process Number One 
Riverside 

Once per elected term 

Safeguarding Adults - Rochdale 
Content 

Once per elected term 

Safeguarding Against Radicalisation - 
The Prevent Duty 

Once per elected term 

Social Media Policy  Once per elected term 

 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Public Health COVID-19 Grant Funding 20/21 & 21/22
	7 Member Development Programme 2021/22
	Meeting: Recruitment and Selection and Member Development
	1. Report Summary
	2. Recommendations
	3. Reason for Recommendation
	4. Key information
	5. Finance
	6. Legal
	7. Human Resource
	8. Equality Impact
	9. Other considerations (Equalities, Corporate priorities, Risks)
	Append. 1 for Member Development Programme 2021/22
	Append. 2 for Member Development Programme 2021/22




Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 27 April 2021
PRESENT: Councillors Daalat Ali (in the Chair), Neil Emmott, Iftikhar Ahmed,
Blundell, Heakin, Rowbotham and Wardle
OFFICERS: N. Thornton (Director of Resources), A. Ibrahim (Monitoring
Officer), J. Murphy (Chief Finance Officer), G. Hopper (Director of Children’s
Services), C. Richardson (Director of Commissioning), j. Searle (Director of
Economy)
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Brett
139

MINUTES
RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on the 30 March 2021 be
approved as a correct record.

140

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

141

PUBLIC HEALTH COVID-19 GRANT FUNDING 20/21 & 21/22
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Public Health seeking
approvals for the use of funding from grants to respond to the Covid-19
pandemic.
It was reported that the Government had announced in the COVID-19
Response –spring 2021 roadmap an extra £400 million funding for the
Contain Outbreak Management Fund, to cover further public health activities
from 1 April 2021. The Rochdale allocation was £1,995,873 for 21/22.
Alternatives considered
No alternatives were considered.
RESOLVED
1. That approval be given to the use of funding to cover further public health
activities from 1 April 2021 as detailed within the submitted report.
2. Cabinet delegates the authority for allocating the ongoing COMF, CEV and
self-isolation practical support funding to the Director of Public Health in
consultation with the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Health.
3. Cabinet delegates the signing of any contract variations required as a
result of administering the allocated funding to commissioned services to
the Director of Public Health in consultation with the Cabinet member for
Healthy Lives.
Reason for resolution
The allocation of the funding received has been made in consultation with key
partners in Rochdale to ensure it meets the needs of the population during

this period (see page 8 of the COVID outbreak plan embedded in section 8 of
this report for the reporting structure). The allocations are also in line with the
conditions of each grant.
142

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2021/22
RESOLVED
That the item be withdrawn.

